

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

---

Case No. 2110-23-2

**JOSHUA HIGHLANDER,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE RESOURCES, ET AL.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Henrico County,

Fourteenth Judicial District,

Case No. CL23-4100

The Honorable L.A. Harris, Jr. Presiding

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

John S. Moran, Esq. (VSB No. 84236)

Patrick A. Wallace, Esq. (VSB No. 95053)

**McGuireWoods LLP**

888 16th St. NW, Ste. 500

Washington, D.C. 20006

Telephone: 202-857-1700

Email: [jmoran@mcguirewoods.com](mailto:jmoran@mcguirewoods.com)

[pwallace@mcguirewoods.com](mailto:pwallace@mcguirewoods.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
***NFIB Small Business Legal Center***

## APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

To the Court of Appeals of Virginia:

Pursuant to Rule 5A:23(c) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc. (NFIB Legal Center) respectfully requests leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Joshua Highlander (Appellant).<sup>1</sup> On March 1, 2024, pursuant to Rule 5A:23(c)(2), NFIB Legal Center notified counsel for both parties of its intent to file for leave to participate as *amicus curiae*. Both Appellant and Defendants-Appellees consented. The proposed brief follows this application.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Fourth Amendment’s Open Fields Doctrine Does Not Permit the Warrantless Seizure of Personal Property. ....	4
II. Small Businesses Will Suffer If the Government Can Seize Personal Property Without a Warrant or Exigent Circumstances. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Assoc.</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	5
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	5
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	8, 9
<i>Hopkins v. Nichols</i> , 37 F.4th 1110 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	9
<i>Jean-Laurent v. Commonwealth</i> , 34 Va. App. 74 (Ct. App. 2000) .....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	5
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellford v. Commonwealth</i> , 227 Va. 297 (1984) .....	6
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Vlaming v. West Point School Board</i> , 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023) .....	5

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... 4  
Va. Code § 3.2-102 ..... 15  
Va. Code § 3.2-301 ..... 15  
Va. Code § 3.2-6500 ..... 16  
Va. Code § 3.2-6502 ..... 13  
Va. Code § 3.2-6564 ..... 14  
Va. Code § 3.2-6585 ..... 14  
Va. Code § 3.2-6569 ..... 14-17  
Va. Code § 40.1..... 12, 13  
Tenn. Ann. Code. § 39-14-211 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Akhil Reed Amar, THE WORDS THAT MADE US (2021) ..... 2  
J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES  
§ 1895 (1833) ..... 4  
Virginia Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, *Agriculture  
Facts & Figures* ..... 15
